#### 502584272 11/26/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2630363

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SUBSEA 7 MS LIMITED	10/02/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SUBSEA 7 LIMITED	
Street Address:	17TH FLOOR, QUADRANT HOUSE	
Internal Address:	THE QUADRANT	
City:	SUTTON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SM2 5AS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14004350	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)429-4564 Phone: 2024294560

Email: mail@levygrandinetti.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: PAUL GRANDINETTI Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 18385

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-8385

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26991US (250)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL GRANDINETTI	
Signature:	/ Paul Grandinetti /	
Date:	11/26/2013	

## Total Attachments: 4

source=26991US.Sub.7.MS.Assignmt.100213#page1.tif source=26991US.Sub.7.MS.Assignmt.100213#page2.tif source=26991US.Sub.7.MS.Assignmt.100213#page3.tif source=26991US.Sub.7.MS.Assignmt.100213#page4.tif

Date: October 2, 2013

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Parties:

(ii) SUBSEA 7 M.S. LIMITED ('the Assignor'), a private limited company registered in England and Wales, company no. 02074427, whose registered office is at 200

Hammersmith Road, Hammersmith, London W6 7DL;

and

(iii) SUBSEA 7 LIMITED ('the Assignee') a private limited company registered in England

and Wales, company no. 04316695, whose registered office is at 17th Floor, Quadrant

House, The Quadrant, Sutton, Surrey SM2 5AS.

Recitals:

A. The Assignor is recorded as the proprietor of the patent applications of which short

particulars are set forth in the Schedule hereto ('the Patent Applications').

B. It has been agreed by the Assignor and the Assignee, intra-group, that all rights, title and

interest in and to the Patent Applications shall be held by the Assignee.

**Operative Provisions:** 

1. Rights and properties hereby assigned

In consideration of the Recitals and the sum of £1.00 (one pound sterling) now paid by the

Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the

Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee:

any and all rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and the 1.1

full and exclusive benefit of them, free from all encumbrances, and all

rights, powers, privileges, immunities and advantages associated with

them:

1

- 1.2 the full right to claim priority from the Patent Applications when filing later applications in other territories;
- 1.3 any associated intellectual property rights such as copyright and design right that the Assignor may own now or in the future relating to the Patent Applications; and
- 1.4 the right to bring proceedings for and receive relief for any past, present or future infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

### 2. Governing Law

This deed of assignment is made under the laws of England.

2

year first above written.

SIGNED as a Deed by the said SUBSEA 7 M.S. LIMITED

Acting by

Name:

Position:

Witness signature:

Witness name:

NG HILD M. ROSS-MUMES

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and

SIGNED as a Deed by the said SUBSEA 7 LIMITED

Acting by

Name: MA CATCLE AND

Position:

DIRECTOR

In the presence of Witness signature:

Witness name: [NO HILD M. ROS-MOLNY

# Schedule of Patent Applications

Case Ref.	Subsea 7 Ref.	Country	Application Date	Official No.	Title
P26991AO	250AO	Angola	09-Mar-2012	2.111	Restraint Systems for Hybrid Decoupled Risers
P26991BR	250BR	Brazil	17-Feb-2012	102012003774-2	Restraint Systems for Hybrid Decoupled Risers
P26991EP	250EP	European Patent Office	21-Dec-2011	11810867.9	Restraint Systems for Hybrid Decoupled Risers
P26991GB	250GB	United Kingdom	10-Mar-2011	1104101.9	Restraint Systems for Hybrid Decoupled Risers
P26991MZ	250MZ	Mozambique	21-Dec-2011	TBC	Restraint Systems for Hybrid Decoupled Risers
P26991US	250US	United States of America	21-Dec-2011	TBC	Restraint Systems for Hybrid Decoupled Risers
P26991WO	250WO	Patent Cooperation Treaty	21-Dec-2011	PCT/GB2011/052551	Restraint Systems for Hybrid Decoupled Risers

4